
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Enterprise, Employment & Major Projects 
Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 15 June 2010 

Time: 5.00pm or at the conclusion of the Culture, 
Recreation and Tourism CMM, plus 15 
minutes break (will not meet earlier than 
5.00pm)  

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Fallon-Khan (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  Councillor 
Kemble 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes if the Meeting held on 26 January 2010 (copy attached).  
 

3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

5. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication. 
 

 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon   



ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

on 9 June2010) 
 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

7. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 9 June 2010) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication. 
 

 

 

11. UPDATE ON WORK OF CITY EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVES TEAM 5 - 10 

 Report of the Director of Housing Culture and Enterprise (copy attached). 
 
Contact Officer: Joe Davenport            Tel: 29-3930 
Wards Affected:All  
 

 

 

12. INTERIM WORK AND SKILLS PLAN 11 - 98 

 Report of the Director of Housing, Culture and Enterprise (copy attached). 
 
Contact Officer: Cheryl Finella            Tel: 29-1095 
Wards Affected: All 

 

 

13. CREATIVE INDUSTRIES UPDATE : CREATIVE INDUSTRIES SECTOR 
: NEW ENGLAND HOUSE CONSULTATION 

99 - 120 

 Report of Director of Housing, Culture and Enterprise (copy attached). 
 
Contact Officer :Paula Murray           Tel:29-2536 
Ward Affected: 

 

 

14. PRESENTATION BY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  

 
 



ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065), email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 7 June 2010 

 

 





 

 
 

ENTERPRISE  
EMPLOYMENT &  
MAJOR PROJECTS 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council  

 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 
ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
11.30am 26 JANUARY 2010 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Kemble (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Randall 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

34. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
34a Declarations of Interests 
 
34.1 There were none 
 
34b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
34.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects considered whether the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present during 
that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in 
section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the 
Act). 

 
34.3 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

1



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

26 JANUARY 
2010 

35.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes held on 8 December 2009 be agreed and signed by the 
Cabinet Member subject to an amendment to Item 24.1 as follows:  The last sentence 
should read “The Head of Culture & Economy reported that a detailed report had 
already been submitted to the Economy Task Force and would be made available to 
Councillor Turton.”  

 
36. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Vacant Retail Premises   
 
36.1 The Cabinet Member reported that he had been interviewed by the BBC regarding 

vacant retail premises in the city.   
 

Apprenticeship Strategy  
 
36.2 The Cabinet Member reported that he had been interviewed by Meridian TV regarding 

the citywide Apprenticeship Strategy.  The Strategy was to be launched on Wednesday 
27 January at 5.30pm at the Brighton Dome.  Councillor Randall would receive a copy of 
the strategy. 

 
37. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
26.1 All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
38. PETITIONS 
 
38.1 There were none.   
 
39. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
39.1 There were none.   
 
40. DEPUTATIONS 
 
40.1 There were none.   
 
41. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
41.1 There were none.   
 
42. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
42.1 There were none.   
 
43. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
43.1 There were none.   
 
44. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY AD HOC PANEL ON ENVIRONMENTAL 

INDUSTRIES 

2



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

26 JANUARY 
2010 

 
44.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Culture and Enterprise which 

outlined the Executive response to the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel on Environmental 
Industries established in November 2008 by the Culture and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (for copy see minutes book).    

 
44.2 The ad-hoc scrutiny panel had comprised of Councillors Randall (Chair), Davis and 

Harmer-Strange.  Over a six month period the Panel interviewed 25 witnesses 
representing 21 organisations.  The report outlined 7 major recommendations.   

 
44.3 Councillor Randall thanked officers for their help with this work, in particular the Director 

of Culture and Enterprise, the Head of Culture and Economy and the Scrutiny Team.   
He also thanked outside agencies.  Councillor Randall was very pleased the 
administration was supporting the recommendations and stressed that the process had 
been non-political.   

 
44.4 The Cabinet Member thanked Councillor Randall and the other Panel members.  On 

behalf of the administration, he was happy to accept all the recommendations made by 
the Panel.   

 
44.5 The Head of Culture and Economy reported that in addition to the ad-hoc scrutiny 

panel’s seven recommendations, officers had added one more recommendation to 
fundraise.  This would be added to the job specification of the lead officer for 
environmental industries.  Officers were supportive of the minor recommendations made 
by the panel.  The need to carry out an audit would now be moved higher up on the 
agenda.   

 
44.6 It was agreed that it would be appropriate for the report to be submitted to the Cabinet 

Member for Central Services in order for him to consider the procurement issue 
highlighted at paragraph 3.3.7 of the report.  It was noted that the Culture and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would refer the report together with the Executive 
response to full council for information. 

 
44.7 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations. 
 
(1) That the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel on Environmental Industries be congratulated on the 

detailed and well informed work undertaken to produce their report. 
 

(2) That officers be mandated to implement the service changes needed to accommodate 
the major recommendations of the Scrutiny report as outlined in the body of the CMM 
report. 

 
(3) That there be an update on the implementation of the recommendations in 12 months. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.42am 
 
 

 

3



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

26 JANUARY 
2010 

Signed 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  

Dated this day of  
 
 

 

4



ENTERPRISE 

EMPLOYMENT & 

MAJOR PROJECTS 

CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 11 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Update on work of City Employment Initiatives Team 

Date of Meeting: 15th June 2010 

Report of: Director of Housing, Culture and Enterprise 

Contact Officer: Name:  Joe Davenport Tel: 293930 

 E-mail: joe.davenport@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.  SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report is to highlight key elements of the work that the council is leading 

in terms of tacking unemployment and creating a diverse workforce that 
reflects the community in which it serves  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 To note the work of the City Employment Initiatives team particularly in terms of 

reducing youth unemployment and supporting the needs of disadvantaged 
communities in the city. 
 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The City Employment Initiatives Team began in July 2008 by employing one 

member of staff to deliver the Local Employment Partnership. It moved over to the 
Culture & Enterprise Directorate in May 2009 and has expanded to take on board a 
wider range of initiatives designed to tackle unemployment. 

 
3.2 Entirely externally funded, it currently consists of 14 members of staff, and 

operates out of 3 offices across the city. 
 
3.3 Local Employment Partnership 

The Local Employment Partnership programme was originally established to 
achieve a target of 80 local residents placed into sustainable council jobs, with 

5



 

 

support.  To date, the team have actually supported the achievement of 141 
job placements for local disadvantaged residents, with only 2 people not 
achieving a least 6 months in a wide range of roles. 

 
 
 
3.4 Apprenticeships and Work Experience 

The team took over responsibility for Council Apprenticeships in November 
2008 alongside work experience for schools, and launched the citywide 
strategy in January 2010.  Figuring in the ten pledges made by the Leader of 
the Council in 2009, the continued support and development of 
apprenticeships in the city is a priority and a scheme that can deliver benefits 
for individuals and businesses.   
 
Work experience has sat in the CEI team a
[...]
city centre for young people coming to the end of their Futures 
Jobs Fund role where there is careers advice and guidance and information 

6



 

 

on job opportunities.  The atmosphere is professional and modern and the 
resource is targeted at those young people who have just successfully 
completed their Futures Jobs Fund role.  As one of our major partners, Jobs 
Centre Plus have seconded a member of staff to act as the centre manager 
for the duration of the scheme, with a background in employer relations. 
 
With the change in government, there may be a change to this programme in 
the short to medium term.  However, the commitment to funding the existing 
programme stands. 

 
3.6 City Futures Jobs Fair 

In 2009, in partnership with Jobcentre Plus, the council put together a new 
annual jobs fair called City Futures, to bring together employers and potential 
employees in one area, and promote a business as usual feel to the city 
during a time of recession.  The event was very well attended with around 
1,200 participants and a dynamic atmosphere, with workshops on recruitment 
very well attended.  For 2010, the event is set to be bigger, with a current total 
of 30 employers attending advertising around 1,000 jobs plus 24 training 
provider organisations.  

 
3.7 The City Employment Initiatives Team Manager also plays a key role in terms 

of advice and guidance at a regional and national level that feeds into the 
shaping of programmes. 

 
3.8 Looking to the future, the team is currently lead partner of writing a £1 million 

INTERREG bid for a Graduate & Apprenticeship Placement Scheme. Given 
the constraints on public finance and the projected cuts to local authority, the 
need to source external funds for programme delivery are increasingly 
important. 
 

4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 There has been consultation with the Executive Member for Enterprise and Major 

Projects and senior officers. 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 Financial Impl
[...]
itiatives Team is citywide in its reach. 
 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):  
 
6.1 Detailed analysis and planning with partners including the evaluation of different 

modes of delivery go into the shaping of bids and delivery programmes. 
 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 Levels of unemployment and in particular long term unemployment are still an issue 

for Brighton and Hove.  There are funding streams available nationally and 
internationally to support programmes that tackle worklessness and the City 
Employment Initiatives Team are well placed to bring in that funding and shape and 
deliver programmes such as those described above. 

 
 
 
 

8



 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: None 

 

9



10



ENTERPRISE 
EMPLOYMENT &  

MAJOR PROJECTS 

CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 

Agenda Item 12 

Brighton & Hove City 
Council 

 

 

  

Subject: Interim Work & Skills Plan 

Date of Meeting: 15th June 2010,   

REPORT OF: Scott Marshall Director for Housing Culture & 
Enterprise 

Contact Officer: Name:  Cheryl Finella Tel: 29-1095 

 E-mail: cheryl.finalla@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No. 7 Digit Ref: 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:  

1.1 The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
(LDEDC) 2009 places a new duty on county councils and unitary district 
councils to prepare an assessment of the economic conditions of their area. 
Included within the Act is a requirement for local authorities in receipt of a 
Future Jobs Fund grant from central government to produce an Interim Work 
& Skills plan for 2010/11. This report provides a summary of the Interim Work 
and Skills plan for Brighton & Hove and outlines the work required to produce 
a three-year work and skills plan for the city by March 2011. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1 The Cabinet Members is recommended to note the content of the report and 
the proposed actions 

 

3
[...]
 number of CESSG achievements and describes how 
the work of the CESSG links to the Local Area Agreement Targets and 
connects to wider activities and networks through the Local Strategic 
Partnership  

 

 

4 NEXT STEPS 

4.1 The current CESP comes to an end in March 2011 so the requirement to 
produce a three-year work and skills plan for the city is timely. During the 
course of 2010/11 the CESSG will undertake a review of local economic 
conditions, key policy drivers and wider spatial issues in order to set the short, 
medium and long term goals within the plan. Included within this work will be a 
more detailed worklessness assessment and an update on the legacy plans for 
the Future Jobs Fund. 

4.2 Work is already underway through the CESSG to update the 2010/11 action 
plan and finalise the timetable. 

 

 

5 CONSULTATION 

5.1 The CESP and all subsequent action plans are a result of extensive 
consultation and input from CESSG members and wider stakeholders. The 
original plan was endorsed by the Local Strategic Partnership in December 

12



 

070508  

2007.  The Interim Plan was approved for submission to Government Office for 
the South East by the Chair of the CESSG, Scott Marshall, Director of 
Housing, Culture & Enterprise 

 

 

 

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS:  

The Interim plan is primarily a review of existing activity and does not therefore have 
cost implications.  

5.1 Legal Implications 

The Interim Work & Skills plan complies with the terms of the Local Democracy, 
Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. The completed report has been 
sent to Government Office for the South East in compliance with the stipulation within 
the act that local authorities in receipt of Future Job Fund grant must complete an 
Interim plan for 2010/11. 

 

The recommendations in this report are consistent with the council’s economic 
development and well-being powers and duties and there are no adverse implications 
arising 

 

5.2 Equ
[...]
t & Skills Plan 

CESSG City Employment & Skills Steering Group 

CVSF Community Voluntary Sector Forum 

CYPT Children & Young Peoples Trust 

DWP Department for Work and Pensions 

ED Economic Development (Team) 

ESF European Social Fund 

FJF Futures Jobs Fund 

FND Flexible New Deal 

GVA Gross Value Added 

IAG Information Advice & Guidance 

IDM Investment Development Manager 

IGT Innovation and Growth Team 

JCP Job Centre Plus 

JSA Jobseekers Allowance 

LAA Local Area Agreement 

LABGI Local Area Business Growth Incentive 

LEA Local Economic Assessment 

LEP Local Employment Partnership 

LPSA Local Public Service Agreement 

LSC Learning Skills Council 

LSP Local Strategic Partnership 

NEET Not in Education, Training or Employment 

PCT Primary Care Trust 

SEEDA South East England Development Agency 

SESB Sussex Employment and Skills Board 

SLN Sussex Learning Network 

SPD Supplementary Planning Document 

SSE Skills South East 

WNF Working Neighbourhoods Fund 

YMCA Young Men’s Christian Association 

 
 
 
 

97



98



ENTERPRISE 

EMPLOYMENT & 
MAJOR PROJECTS 

CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 13 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Creative Industries in Brighton & Hove 

Date of Meeting: 15th June 2010 

Report of: Director of Housing, Culture and Enterprise 

Contact Officer: Name:  Paula Murray Tel: 292536 

 E-mail: paula.murray@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision:          No  

Wards Affected:  All 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report summarises the current state of the local creative industries sector and 

council interventions to ensure that the sector can develop, grow and provide 
employment opportunities for residents, including and update on the creation of a 
new digital media enterprise and innovation hub at New England House. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 Receive this report and note the activity currently being undertaken by the Council in 

support of growing the local creative industries sector in Brighton & Hove. 
 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Brighton & Hove’s creative industries sector is rich and diverse, consisting of around 

1,500 businesses that employ approximately 10,000 people. 5,800 sole traders and 
freelancers are estimated to work locally in the creative sector, providing an 
estimated total employment figure of 15,800 or 10.7 of all city employment (2007 
data). The number of businesses in the various creative sub-sectors are broken 
down as follows: - 

 

Digital media, software, leisure 
software and games  

33% 500 

Music and the performing arts  11% 165 

Publishing and literature  9% 135 

99



 

 

Visual arts and photography  9% 135 

Design  8% 120 

Art & Antiques  7% 105 

Film, TV & radio  5% 75 

Architecture  4% 60 

Advertising  3% 45 

Crafts  3% 45 

Heritage & Museums  2% 30 

Others (details unspecified)  6% 90 

Total  100% 1505 
 Source: Creative Workspace Study 2007 

 
3.2 The 2009 Brighton & Hove Business Retention and Inward Investment Strategy 

(BRII) identified the creative industries as a growth sector due to performance in the 
past decade. The BRII action plan brings forward a multitude of initiatives to 
retain/grow existing creative businesses and attract new investment. 

 
3.3 To build upon our existing knowledge of the needs of indigenous firms, the council is 

currently undertaking a survey of the key growth sectors identified in the BRII. This 
includes the creative and digital media sectors. The quantitative and qualitative data 
collected from the survey will inform future policy interventions, with survey results 
due to be available in August. 

 
3.4 Business Lifebelt, part of the council’s recession relief package, included a series of 

three free workshops designed to support local creative businesses that may be at 
risk of failure due to the economic climate. The three workshops supported over 220 
creative businesses and the overall 
[...]
�

• )�����!����*��������>�6��	�������
�����9�"7;�=98=7�����
���	N/���������*0��.��

�

• +��������#��������>�
���������(����������� �?����������������������(����9�"7;�
B777�B�����0������N�����*0��0�,��

119



� ���A���

�

 ������������ �	������	�������E�����������������������	�������������� �.��������/��������
�����������������#�/�		���������	������/�����	�������/���.�������������	����� �������
���#�������	�����?����������	��(���������
�������$�K��������0���	��N���������
����0���0�,���	>�9�"7;�"<�AA9'0�
�
4
������5���+����5���������������
���
�
1��� �		�/��������.����������� ��.�����������������������	������ ��������/��,�����
������������*���������	���>�
�

• ���������
����������)��,�������������������������"997�"9�7����	������
�����
"99B�

�

• 1���D������?����������	�
������	������ ��!���	�.�����#�6	�����������.����
$!6�'�

�

• 2�/����	����������
������	��(�F������#�"99A�6���������#�?��������D�/�
F������(�F�	�����G�#�6����������(���*���������5�.������:�,	�#���..�����	0��
��..����������#��������������������#�������	0�������������	��	����������������
��E����0�

120


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Update on Work of City Employment Initiatives Team
	12 Interim Work and Skills Plan
	Item 12 Appendix Work Skills plan 2010 pdf - FINAL

	13 Creative Industries Update : Creative Industries Sector : New England House Consultation
	NEH Business Case Consultants Brief




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

5.00pm 15 JUNE 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Fallon-Khan (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Davis (in substitution for Councillor Turton) 
 
Other Members present: Councillor Kennedy  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of Interests 
 
1.1 There were none.  
 
1b Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
1.2 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“The Act”), the 

Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects considered whether the 
press and public should be excluded grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in Section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act).meeting. 

 
1.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded during consideration of any 

item on the agenda.  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2010 be agreed and 

signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 
 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Vote of Thanks to Outgoing Cabinet Member 
 



 

2 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

15 JUNE 2010 

3.1 Councillor Fallon-Khan introduced himself as the newly appointed Cabinet Member for 
Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects stating that he was looking forward to this 
role. He also wished to place on record his congratulations and thanks to Councillor Ted 
Kemble, the previous cabinet member for his achievements whilst in that role.  

 
 Achievements of City Employment Initiatives Team 
 
3.2 The Cabinet Member stated that he had pleasure in announcing that the City 

Employment Initiatives Team had been short listed for a number of Job Centre Plus 
Awards-namely in the categories of Employer of the Year, New Recruit of the Year and 
the Partnership Works Award. Last year this team had won the Recruitment Innovation 
Award and had come runner up in the Skills Works Award from Job Centre Plus. The 
Cabinet Member stated that those present receive more information about the work of 
this team in reports to be considered on that days agenda. 

 
 City Futures Jobs Fair 
 
3.3 The Cabinet Member explained that he had had the honour of opening the City Futures 

Jobs Fair earlier that month at the Brighton Centre. Over 1,000 people had come to see 
what local employers and training agencies had had on offer and he had shared the 
opening platform with Julia Sweeney, the Deputy Director General for the Department of 
Work and Pensions. 

 
4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
10.1 There were none. 



 

3 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

15 JUNE 2010 

 
11. UPDATE ON WORK OF CITY EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVES TEAM 
 
11.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing, Culture and 

Enterprise which highlighted the key elements of the this work and set out the outlined 
the lead the council  was taking  in  tackling  unemployment and creating a diverse 
workforce that reflected the community which it served. It was noted that a separate 
report would be submitted to full Cabinet in July. 

 
11.2 Councillor Davis referred to the INTERREG bid for £1 m which was currently being 

written and in which the team was the lead partner. She considered that this fitted into 
the digital arts media base that had become established in the city. In view of the 
constraints on public finance the need to source external funds for programme delivery 
would become increasingly important. 

 
11.3 Councillor Kennedy sought clarification as to when currently secured funding would 

cease and was informed that this was in place until March 2011 and that the final 
payment would be made in September 2011. In answer to further questions the Head of 
the Arts and Creative Industries Unit explained the structures that were in place to 
ensure that eligible young people were provided (by Job Centre Plus in concert with 
other partners) with all relevant information in order to enable them to make advised 
choices. 

 
11.4  RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member to notes the work of the City Employment 

Initiatives team particularly in terms of reducing youth unemployment and supporting the 
needs of disadvantaged communities in the city. 

 
12. INTERIM WORK AND SKILLS PLAN 
 
12.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing, Culture and 

Enterprise detailing the Interim Work and Skills Plan and setting it into its policy context. 
The report was intended to provide a summary of the Interim Work and Skills Plan for 
Brighton & Hove and outlined the work required to produce a three-year work and skills 
plan for the city by March 2011.  

 
12.2 Councillor Davis welcomed the report and sought  information regarding the  structures 

which would be put into place to seek to ensure that there was information resources  
and expertise where shared effectively. The Head of the Arts and Creative Industries 
Unit outlined the different approaches and strategies used explaining however that 
funding was an issue. 

 
12.4 Councillor Kennedy welcomed the report and was pleased to note the partnership 

initiatives which were in place and recognised the importance of on-going funding 
streams. She asked how priority areas for delivery were assessed and the context of 
these initiatives in the context of work in deprived communities. It was important in her 
view to  dovetail these with other  work being carried out to address specific areas of 
deprivation. 

 
12.5 The Cabinet Member welcomed the comments made  and stated that he had attended 

very productive meetings at which it had been clear that there was an awareness of the 



 

4 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

15 JUNE 2010 

need to identify which strategies had been most effective, why and how that work could 
be carried forward. 

 
12.6 RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member notes the content of the report and proposed 

actions. 
 
13. CREATIVE INDUSTRIES UPDATE : CREATIVE INDUSTRIES SECTOR : NEW 

ENGLAND HOUSE CONSULTATION 
 
13.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report summarising the current state of the local 

creative industries sector and council interventions to  ensure that the sector could 
develop, grow and provide employment opportunities for residents, including an update 
on the creation of a new digital media enterprise and innovation hub at New England 
House. 

 
13.2 It was noted that Brighton & Hove’s creative industries sector was rich and diverse, 

consisting of around 1,500 businesses employing approximately 10,000 people. 5,800 
sole traders and freelancers were estimated to work locally  in the creative sector, 
providing an estimated total employment figure of 15,800 or 10.7 of all city employment 
(2007 data). 

 
13.3 Councillor  Kennedy whilst happy to note the report in general terms stated that as any 

application for future use/ modifications to the building was likely to be determined by 
the Planning Committee of which she was also a Member, she was unable to comment 
in any depth as she would need to be unfettered in any future decision making. It was 
important that she remained of a neutral mind and was not seen to have predetermined 
any application. 

 
13.3 Councillor Davis welcomed the concept of  a series of flexible uses  which would provide 

a hub which was a centre of excellent but stressed the need for  this to be affordable. 
 
13.5 The Cabinet Member stated that this building could potentially be a tremendous asset 

for the city. 
 
13.6 RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects 

receive the report and note the activity currently being undertaken by the Council to 
support the growing local creative industries sector in Brighton & Hove. 

 
14. PRESENTATION BY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
 
14.1 It was noted that regrettably representatives from the Chamber of Commence had been 
unable to attend the meeting and it had been agreed by the Cabinet Member that they would 
have the opportunity to make their presentation at the next scheduled meeting of this Cabinet 
Member Meeting. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.55pm 

 
Signed 
 

Chair 



 

5 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

15 JUNE 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


